1607

ree

*T{l‘? {!’, -#/
Effect of coke as a suspension
of framadol and diazepam on
morphological and biochem-
ical changes in the brain,
heart and testes of male wistar
rats

Ly

Abstract

Objectives: The aim of this investigation was to evaluate the effect of coke on the reported toxicity of tramadol and diaz-
epam.

Methodology: A total of 48 animals were used for the experiment and were divided into 6 groups of 8 animals per group.
Animals were observed for any physiological changes within 24 h of administration before sacrifice and the blood and tis-
sue collected for biochemical (Lactate Dehydrogenase [LDH], Glutathione Transferase [GT], Total Antioxidant Status [TAS],
Glutathione [GSH], Acetylcholinesterase [AChE]) and histological studies.

Results: Tramadol only administered group and tramadol suspended in coke group showed that coke caused a significant
increase in TAS (p<0.05), significant decrease in GT activity (p<0.05), and no significant effect on LDH activity. Suspension of
diazepam in coke caused a significant decrease in GT activity and TAS as compared to diazepam only administered group
(p<0.05), while no significant effect on LDH activity. Suspension of tramadol with coke did not improve tramadol effects
on GSH concentration and AChE activity while suspension of diazepam in coke caused a significant increase in AChE in the
brain and significant decrease in GSH concentration. Suspension of either drug with coke had no significant effect on AChE
and GSH in the testes. Histology study of the testes showed that abnormal seminefeous tubules shape, germ cell layer,
absence of maturation stage and lack of spermatozoa caused by both drugs was not different when they are suspended
in coke.

Conclusion: Our results showed that suspension of tramadol and diazepam in coke can increase their toxicity on different
organs, thus caution need to be taken when ingesting drugs with softdrinks as it may enhance the unwanted effects of
the drugs.

Keywords: cardiotoxicity, neurotoxicity, testes, drug metabolism, coke, tramadol, diazepam

Introduction

Drug abuse is a major challenging facing the
society. A drug can be defined as any substance
that alters metabolic processes in the body
leading to change in physiology, behavior of the
individual or both. Drug abuse can be defined
as high dose intake, unprescription, and non-
medicinal uses of drugs. This has led to societal
delinquent, such as violent behavior, armed
robbery, cultism, victimization, rape. The toxic
effect of drug abuse has led to some chronic
disorders, such as kidney and liver problem,
cardiovascular and neurological disorders [1-
3]. The soothing and pain relieving effect of
analgesic drugs make them one of the most
abusive drugs globally [4]. Tramadol is an

analgesic drug that s prescribed for treatment

linked to pain. Its mechanism of action is by
preventing the re-uptake of norepinephrine and
serotonin as well as having an affinity for the
mu-opiate receptor. It is metabolized in the liver
and kidney, in the liver, it undergo various phase
II metabolic processes, such as demethylation
and conjugation with sulphate and glucuronic
acid. Study has shown that one of its metabolite
(O-desmethyl tramadol) is more active than
the parent drug with greater affinity for the
mu-opiate receptor and a two-fold increase in
analgesic effect [5-7].

The cheap and readily availability of tramadol
has made it one of the most abused drug globally.
Some suicide and death related reports have been
linked to tramadol overdose [8]. Other effect
of tramadol overdose includes: consciousness
impairment (~30%), seizures (~15%), agitation

Clin. Pract. (2021) 18(2), 1607-1618

Omotayo B llesanmi’,
Omojuwa E Oluwato-
sin!, Emmanuella C.
Mgbanwa!?, Temitope

T Odewale?, Shereen

E Tawfeek?*, Naeem
Qusty®, Safaa Qusti®
Helal F Hetta’ and Gaber
El-Saber Batiha?®

!Department of Biochemistry, Faculty
of Science, Federal University Otuoke,
Nigeria

2Department of Biochemistry, Faculty
of Life Sciences, University of Benin,
Nigeria

3Department of Anatomy, College of
Medicine, Jouf University, Sakaka,
Saudi Arabia

“Department of Human anatomy and
embryology, faculty of Medicine,
Zagazig University, Egypt

ISSN 2044-9038



1608

llesanmi, Oluwatosin, Mgbanwa, Odewale & Tawfeek

(-10%) and respiratory depression (~5%) [9].
The addictive effect of tramadol also increases
its dependence and prevent the stoppage of
its usage [10]. Another widely used analgesic
drug is diazepam. It is a member of the
benzodiazepine family. It is prescribed for the
treatment of convulsion, anxiety and muscular
coordination. Its mechanism of action involves
the enhancement of Gamma Amino Butyric
Acid (GABA), a neurotransmitter by binding
to benzodiazepine site on the GABA receptor
[11]. This cause central nervous depression. The
over-the-counter availability of diazepam also
makes it one of the most abused drugs globally.
Overdose of diazepam has been linked to brain
and liver damage. Physiological defects includes,
ante retrograde amnesia, hyperactivity, excessive
depression, addiction and dependence, mental
disorders [12,13].

Coke is one of the most popular soft drinks
consumed. Some of the content includes
carbonated water, sweetener, flavoring agent,
caffeine and preservatives [14]. Coke has
been reported to enhance the absorption
and bioavailability of some drugs such as
ketoconazole, itraconazole, carbamazepine and
ibuprofen [15]. The sweetness of coke also
makes it a potential solvent for drug suspension
to hide the taste of the drugs on suspected
victims of rape, robbery or murder [16,17]. The
aim of this experiment is to evaluate the effect
of suspension of tramadol and diazepam in coke
on brain, heart and testes integrity.

Materials and Methods

B Chemicals and Reagents

Reduced glutathione, Acetylthiocholine iodide,
Nicotinamide Adenine Dinucleotide (NADH)
were purchased from Sigma-Aldrich, Germany.
Sodium dihydrogen phosphate, disodium
hydrogen phosphate, ethanol, Potassium
Chloride Solution (KCl), Formalin, Tris
KCl, Sodium Hydroxide (NaOH), Tramadol
hydrochloride, Diazepam.

B Animals

The study was conducted on thirty-six male
Wistar rats weighing between 170 g-220 g.
These rats were obtained from a breeding animal
house from the department of Biochemistry,
University of Benin. They were housed at room
temperature in plastic cages and were kept under
constant healthy environmental and nutritional

10.4172/clinical-practice.1000440

*Department of Medical Laboratories,
Faculty of Applied Medical Sciences,
Umm Al-Qura University, Mecca

SDepartment of Biochemistry, Faculty
of Science, King Abdulaziz University,
Saudi Arabia

’Department of Medical Microbiology
and Immunology, Faculty of Medicine,
Aauit University, Egypt

8Department of Pharmacology and
Therapeutics, Faculty of Veterinary
Medicine, Damanhour University, Egypt.

*Author for correspondence:

ilesanmiob@fuotuoke.edu.ng

conditions. They were fed on rat pellets and
water ad libitum. The maintenance of the
animals and the experimental procedures were
in accordance with the guiding principles of
animal handling. They were left to acclimatize
for 2 weeks prior to start of administration. All
protocol and design were conducted according
to the guidelines provided by Basic and Clinical
Pharmacology and Toxicology policy for
experimental and clinical studies [18].

B Experimental Design

Thirty six (36) male rats weighing between
140 g-60 g of 10-12 weeks old, were randomly
divided into six groups of six rats per
group as follows: group I (negative control)
administered 1 ml/kg distilled water; group II
(Coca cola) administered 1 ml/kg coca cola;
group III (tramadol) administered 75 mg/kg
tramadol dissolved in distilled water; group
IV (tramadol+coke) administered 75 mg/kg
tramadol dissolved in coke; group V (diazepam)
administered 20 mg/kg diazepam dissolved
in distilled water; group VI (diazepam+coke)
administered 20 mg/kg diazepam dissolved in
coke. The dosage was based on [8].

B Serum Biochemistry

Serum Total Antioxidant Status (TAS) and
Glutathione Transferase (GT) were assayed
spectrophotometrically using commercial kits
purchased from Bio Diagnostic Co., according
to the manufacturer’s protocol.

B Acetylcholinesterase Activity

This was estimated in the brain and testes
according to the method developed by Elman
etal. [19]. This is based on the principle of thiol
group reacting with DTNB to form yellow
colored thionitrobenzoic acid, which was read
at 412 nm.

Clin. Pract. (2021) 18(2)



Effect of coke as a suspension of tramadol and diazepam on morphological and
biochemical changes in the brain, heart and testes of male wistar rats

B Lactate Dehydrogenase

Cardiac of LDH was
spectrophotometrically according to the kit

level evaluated

manual.
B Glutathione concentration

GSH content was determined according to
Jollow et al. [20]. The reaction is based on the
fact that the thiol group of GSH reacts with
DTNB to form thionitrobenzoic acid. The
supernatant was mixed with 4% sulphosalicylic
acid. The mixture was allowed to stand for 5
min and then filtered. Thereafter, 1 ml of filtrate
was added to 4.0 ml of the Elman’s reagent. The
absorbance was read at 412 nm against a reagent

blank.

B Histopathological evaluation by an
external assessor not preview to
the experimental design

Brain, heart and testes tissues were taken from
the eviscerated rats and fixed in 10% formalin
for 24 hrs, and then processed to obtain paraffin
blocks. Sections of 4 pm-6 pm thickness
were cut using a microtome and stained with
hematoxylin and eosin (H and E) stain by using
the method of Stevens and Wilson (Stevens and
Wilson) [21].

B Statistical Analysis

Data were organized, tabulated, and statistically
analyzed using the SPSS Inc. Released 2007.
SPSS for Windows, Version 16.0. (SPSS Inc.,
Chicago, USA). For quantitative data, the mean
and SD were calculated and were expressed as
mean + standard deviation and analyzed using
Analysis of Variance (ANOVA). For comparison
of means of more than two groups, the F-test
was used. Statistical significance was taken ata p
value of less than 0.05.

FIGURE 1. Activity of
acetylcholinesterase in the (a):
brain; (b): testes; Results are
expressed as mean + SD (n=6).
*p<0.05 control vs. treatment,
% p<0.05 diazepam vs.
Diazepam+Coke.

(rmol of ACTI hydrolyzed/minfmg protein)

a: brain

Clin. Pract. (2021) 18(2)

Results

B Effect of single administration of
tramadol and diazepam dissolved
in coke on AChE in the brain and
testes

Coke, tramadol and diazepam caused a
significant reduction in the activity of AChE in
the brain as compared to the control. However,
dissolving tramadol in coke further caused a
significant decrease in the activity of AChE as
compared to tramadol only administration. A
different result was observed with diazepam,
diazepam dissolved in coke caused a significant
increase in AChE activity in the brain as
compared to other groups (p<0.01). In the
testes, coke, tramadol and diazepam caused a
significant decrease in the activity of AChE as
compared to the control (p<0.05). However,
dissolving tramadol and diazepam in coke had
no significant effect on AChE activity in the
testes FIGURE 1.

B Effect of single administration of
diazepam and tramadol dissolved
in coke on GSH concentration

In the brain, coke and diazepam caused a
significant increase in GSH concentration
as compared to control (p<0.05), however,
tramadol had no significant difference in GSH
concentration when compared to control
(p>0.05).while dissolving tramadol in coke
had no significant effect on GSH as compared
to tramadol only group. Dissolving diazepam
in coke caused a significant reduction in GSH
concentration as compared to diazepam only
group (p<0.05). In the heart, coke caused a
significant increase in GSH concentration,
tramadol and diazepam caused a significant
decrease in GSH concentration as compared
to the control (p<0.05). Tramadol dissolved
in coke had no significant difference in GSH

0.004

Acetylcholinesterase activity
(ol of ACTVminfmg protein)

b. testes

10.4172/clinical-practice.1000440




1610

llesanmi, Oluwatosin, Mgbanwa, Odewale & Tawfeek

FIGURE 2. Concentration of
reduced glutathione in (a):
brain; (b): heart and (c): testes;
Results are expressed as mean
+SD (n=6). *p<0.05 control vs.
treatment, % p<0.05 diazepam
vs. Diazepam-+Coke.

nmol of GSH! mg protein

2a; GSH brain

&
H

{pmole GSHIimg protein)

] 2 @ a_o 3
c"ﬁl . -\@3 ba-“' @P"@#\ &
& &
F Q'g:?*

concentration as compared to tramadol only
group (p>0.05). However, dissolving diazepam
in coke caused a significant increase in GSH
diazepam
only treatment (p<0.05). In the testes, coke,
tramadol and diazepam had no significant effect

concentration  as compared to

on GSH concentration as compared to the
control, neither does dissolving tramadol and
diazepam in coke had any significant effect on
GSH concentration FIGURE 2.

M Effect of tramadol and diazepam
dissolved in coke on serum
activity of glutathione transferase,
lactate dehydrogenase and total
antioxidant status

Coke caused a significant increase in GT
activity, while tramadol and diazepam caused
a significant decrease in the activity of GT as
compared to the control (p<0.05). Tramadol
and diazepam dissolved in coke caused a
further decrease in GT activity when compare
to tramadol and diazepam only treated group
(p<0.05). Coke and diazepam caused a
significant decrease in LDH activity (p<0.05),
while tramadol had no significant effect on
serum LDH activity as compared to the control
(p>0.05). Dissolving tramadol in coke however
caused a significant decrease in LDH activity as
compared to tramadol only group. Dissolving

10.4172/clinical-practice.1000440

-
i

(=}
1

-

nmol of GSHI mg protein
(%]
1

& L]
& @aﬁ* &
o PLAN. &
& &
2b: GSH heart

diazepam in coke had n caused a significant
decrease in serum TAS, while diazepam had
no significant effect on serum TAS (p>0.05).
dissolving tramadol in coke caused significant
increase in TAS as compared to tramadol only
group, however, dissolving diazepam in coke
caused a significant decrease in TAS as compared
to diazepam only group (p<0.05) FIGURE 3,
FIGURE 4 and FIGURE 5.

B Histology

FIGURE 6 showed the Photomicrograph of
a testicular section stained by haematoxylin
and in control, coke, tramadol,
tramadol+coke, diazepam and diazepam+coke
treated rats and obseerved under microscope at
x100 magnification. The interstitial spaces and
leydig cells appear normal in all the groups.
The control rats was rich in spermatozoa, while
the sertoli cells, germ cell layer and the lumen
appears normal. The entire treatment group
showed abnormal seminefeous tubules shape,
germ cell layer, absence of maturation stage

eosin

and lack of spermatozoa apart from coke only
administered group which showed the presence
of spermatozoa.

Control: Photomicrograph of a testicular
section stained by haematoxylin and eosin
showing several normal seminiferous tubules
with normal spermatogonia cell and normal

Clin. Pract. (2021) 18(2)



Effect of coke as a suspension of tramadol and diazepam on morphological and
biochemical changes in the brain, heart and testes of male wistar rats

0.15-

0.10+ X

0.05-

Glutathione transferase activity
(V)

=)
2 800-
=
=]
3
8 600+
© *
c T *
S 400 i ™ T
o e
5 s Eeo
e
%‘ 200 ﬁ ........
=] G
() e
E 0 = 1
[$)
<
3 & 0& O
00 %
< Q,bé‘
£
[ 0.4-
2 o.
g9
£ 4
n 2o3{ T o 9%
e e
C = T
c O * 4 S5
- u )
'; * 0.2 - —
39 s
€ lg M
< 014
® O
° 2
<)
E 0.0 T T T T
3. N < AN < <
€ LS
P R O S
RS g &
2 1'0Q
<& ®

Clin. Pract. (2021) 18(2)

FIGURE 3. Glutathione
transferase activity in the
serum. Results are expressed
as mean £ SD (n=6). *p<0.05
control vs. treatment, # p<0.05
tramadol vs. Tramadol+Coke,
% p<0.05 diazepam vs.
Diazepam+Coke.

FIGURE 4. Lactate
Dehydrogenase (LDH) activity
in the serum. Results are
expressed as mean + SD

(n=6). *p<0.05 control vs.
treatment, # p<0.05 tramadol
vs. Tramadol+Coke, % p<0.05
diazepam vs. Diazepam-+Coke.

FIGURE 5. Total antioxidant
status, activity of glutathione
transferase and lactate
dehydrogenase in the serum.
Results are expressed as mean
+ SD (n=6). *p<0.05 control vs.
treatment, # p<0.05 tramadol
vs. Tramadol+Coke, % p<0.05
diazepam vs. Diazepam-+Coke.

10.4172/clinical-practice.1000440 1611



RESEARCH ARTICLE llesanmi, Oluwatosin, Mgbanwa, Odewale & Tawfeek

FIGURE 6. Hematoxylin-Eosin
(HE)-stained sections in testes

sertoli cells and showing normal germ cell layer
with normal maturation stages, the lumen
appear normal with presence of spermatozoa.
The interstitial spaces and leydig cells appear
normal.

Coke: Photomicrograph of a testicular section
stained by haematoxylin and eosin showing
some seminiferous tubules with bizzare shapes
and vacuolations, some show no germ cell layer
nor maturation stages, some normal tubules
show lumen appearing normal with presence of
spermatozoa. The interstitial spaces and leydig
cells appear normal.

Tramadol: Photomicrograph of a testicular
section stained by haematoxylin and eosin
showing severely atrophic seminiferous tubules
with thickened collagenic laminae, majority
of seminiferous tubules had double cell layers
indicative of cessation of spermatogenesis, the
lumen appear widened without spermatozoa.
The interstitial spaces and leydig cells appear
normal.

Tramadol+Coke: Photomicrograph
testicular section stained by haematoxylin
and eosin showing some normal seminiferous

of a

tubules with normal maturation stages, there
are others with maturation arrest and their
lumen appear wide and lack spermatozoa. The
interstitial spaces and leydig cells appear normal.

Diazepam: Photomicrograph of a testicular
section stained by haematoxylin and eosin
showing some normal seminiferous tubules with
normal maturation stages, there are others with
maturation arrest and vacuolation; their lumen
appear wide and lack spermatozoa and some
show sloughed germ cells within the lumen. The
interstitial spaces and leydig cells appear normal.

Diazepam+Coke: Photomicrograph of a
testicular section stained by haematoxylin and
eosin showing few normal seminiferous tubules
with normal maturation stages, there are others
with bizzare shapes and maturation arrest ;
their lumen appear wide and lack spermatozoa
and some show sloughed germ cells within the
lumen. The interstitial spaces and leydig cells

appear normal.

B Heart
FIGURE 7 showed the Photomicrograph of a

section of the heart, stained by haematoxylin

1612

10.4172/clinical-practice.1000440

Clin. Pract. (2021) 18(2)



Effect of coke as a suspension of tramadol and diazepam on morphological and
biochemical changes in the brain, heart and testes of male wistar rats

RESEARCH ARTICLE

eosin in control, coke, tramadol,

and
tramadol+coke, diazepam and diazepam+coke

treated rats and obseerved under microscope
at x100 magnification. Rats in the control and
coke groups showed normal cardiac muscle
without any pathological lesion. There was
mild inflammation, moderate fat deposit and
degeneration of cardiac muscles in other groups
(tramadol, diazepam and
diazepam-+coke).

tramadol+coke,

Control: Photomicrograph of a heart section
stained by Haematoxylin and Eosin showing
normal heart tissue with normal epicardial and
myocardial layer, the cardiac muscles generally
are normal, no pathological lesion seen in the
heart tissue.

Coke: Photomicrograph of a heart section
stained by haematoxylin and eosin showing
normal heart tissue with normal epicardial and
myocardial layer, the cardiac muscles generally
are normal, no pathological lesion seen in the
heart tissue.

Tramadol: Photomicrograph of a heart section
stained by haematoxylin and eosin showing
epicardial layer with moderate infiltration
of inflammatory cells there is moderate fat
deposit and degeneration of cardiac muscles
seen. Tramadol+Coke: Photomicrograph of

heart

a heart section stained by haematoxylin and
eosin showing subepicardial adipose tissues
with moderate infiltration of inflammatory
cells and the infiltration also mildly involve the
pericardial layer, there is dilationof the valves
and severe congestion noted.

Diazepam: Photomicrograph of a heart section
stained by haematoxylin and eosin showing
mild subepicardial adipose tissues with very
mild infiltration of inflammatory cells, the
epicardial and myocardial layer appear normal.
Diazepam+Coke: Photomicrograph of a heart
section stained by haematoxylin and eosin
showing subepicardial adipose tissues with
moderate infiltration of inflammatory cells and
the infiltration also mildly involve the pericardial
layer, there is dilation of the valves and severe
congestion noted.

B Brain
FIGURE 8 showed the Photomicrograph of a

section of the hippocampus region of the brain,
stained by haematoxylin and eosin in control,
tramadol,
and diazepam+coke treated rats and obseerved

coke, tramadol+coke, diazepam
under microscope at x100 magnification. The
hippocampus from rats in the control and
coke group showed normal organization of

the cornu ammonius and neuronal cells. The

FIGURE 7. Hematoxylin-Eosin
(HE)-stained section in rat’s

Clin. Pract. (2021) 18(2)

10.4172/clinical-practice.1000440

1613



RESEARCH ARTICLE llesanmi, Oluwatosin, Mgbanwa, Odewale & Tawfeek

FIGURE 8. Hematoxylin Eosin
(HE) stained section of rat’s
brain

rats in tramadol and diazepam administered
groups showed abnormal CA, degeneration and
depletion of neuronal cells in the hippocampus.
Suspension of tramadol and diazepam in coke
further exacerbate the toxicity of the drugs.

Control: Photomicrograph of the hippocampus
region of the brain section stained by hematoxylin
and eosin showing hippocampus with normal
structural organization of the cornu ammonis
including CA1, CA2 AND CA3, the neuronal

cells seen are normal and not dispersed.

Coke: Photomicrograph of a brain section
stained by hematoxylin and eosin showing
hippocampus ~ with  normal  structural
organization of the cornu ammonis including
CA1, CA2 AND CA3, and the neuronal cells

seen are normal and not dispersed.

Tramadol: Photomicrograph of a brain section
stained by hematoxylin and eosin showing
hippocampus with poor structural organization
of the cornu ammonis, CA2 show focal area of
degeneration and depletion of neuronal cells

and CA3 shows mildly dispersed cells.

o L,
s P s

ik ry s
Ly (8 6 5% _‘f

L]
)

Tramadol+Coke: Photomicrograph of a brain
section stained by hematoxylin and eosin
showing hippocampus with moderate structural
organization of the cornu ammonis, the CA2
show depletion of neuronal cells and the
structure not seen in compact form.

Diazepam: Photomicrograph of a brain
section stained by hematoxylin and eosin
showing hippocampus with moderate structural
organization of the cornu ammonis, the CA2
show depletion of neuronal cells and the

structure not seen in compact form.

Diazepam+Coke: Photomicrograph of a brain
section stained by hematoxylin and eosin
showing hippocampus with moderately normal
structural organization of the cornu Ammonis
including CA1, CA2 and CA3, the neuronal

cells seen are normal and not dispersed.

Discussion

Tramadol is a synthetic drug that is prescribed
as a pain reliever. One of its mechanisms of
action is the inhibition of the reuptake of

1614

10.4172/clinical-practice.1000440

Clin. Pract. (2021) 18(2)



Effect of coke as a suspension of tramadol and diazepam on morphological and
biochemical changes in the brain, heart and testes of male wistar rats

neurotransmitters such as epinephrine and
serotonin by the neurons. The low cost and ready
availability makes it an alternative to common
opioids, leading to its abuse among young
people [22-24]. Findings showed that youth also
ingest tramadol dissolved in coke, believing it
will improve their libido. There have been several
reports of death through tramadol abuse [22].
Diazepam is one if the drugs classified under
benzodiazepines. It is a multipurpose drug used
as an antidepressant, antiepileptic, nervousness,
muscle relaxant [25,26]. In addition it is used
to treat alcohol and opioid addict during their
withdrawal process [27]. In surgical procedure,
it is administered to calm the patient and induce
amnesia [28,29]. Apart from all the above listed
medical uses of diazepam, non-medical uses of
diazepam include for rape and robbery, whereby
the victim is administered the drug before the
crime is perpetrated, in such cases, the drug
is dissolved in sweet beverages such as coke to
hide the taste and presence of the drugs from
their victim [16].The aim of this experiment
is to evaluate the toxic effect of tramadol and
diazepam suspended in coke on the brain, heart
and testes of male wistar rats.

Male rats were exposed to both drugs for 24
hrs, following this; TAS and GT activities were
analyzed in the serum. LDH is an important
enzyme biomarker of cardiac toxicity. Decrease
of the enzyme in the organ and a concomitant
increase in serum LDH is a hallmark of cardiac
injury caused by several drugs [30-33]. The
enzyme which catalyzes the conversion of
pyruvate to lactate is abundant in the heart
tissue; injury to the heart caused a leakage of the
enzyme into the blood. Similar to other report,
tramadol has no significant effect on heart LDH
[33], however, tramadol suspended in coke
reduced LDH activity in the heart, showing
that coke has a negative effect on tramadol
with respect to cardiac function. Coke has
been reported to improve drug absorption and
metabolism [15]. It can be suggested that coke
enhancing the metabolism of tramadol into
other products that might be responsible for this
cardiotoxicity [22]. With respect to diazepam, it
has been reported to cause cardiac damage [34]
which is also observed in the decreased activity
of LDH in the heart. However, unlike tramadol,
suspension of diazepam with coke had no effect
on the toxicity of diazepam.

AChE is a neurotransmitter enzyme that
catalyzes the hydrolysis of acetylcholine;
it is abundant in brain, playing significant
role in memory. Uncoordinated metabolic

Clin. Pract. (2021) 18(2)

activities of the enzyme can lead to mental and
neuronal disorders, both regulated by the brain
[33,35,36]. Tramadol has been reported to
induce neurotoxicity through the inhibition of
acetylcholinesterase [37], which was affirmed in
our results. The further increase in the inhibition
of acetylcholinesterase activity by suspension in
coke can still be linked to increase conversion
of tramadol to active metabolites that further
increase its toxicity. One of the mechanism
by which diazepam exert its neuronal effect
is through the inhibition of AChE [38,39].
This was consistent with our observations,
showing the inhibitory effect of diazepam on
AChE. However, suspension of diazepam in
coke reduced the anticholinesterase activity of
diazepam in the brain. Glutathione transferase
is a phase II enzyme of drug metabolism and
it is involved in the conjugation of drug to
increase their excretion from the body [40].
Most toxic compounds often exert their toxicity
by inhibiting the activity of GT. Diazepam
and tramadol also exert their organotoxicity by
inhibiting the activity of GT. Our results also
confirm this observation. The further increase
in the inhibitory activity of the drugs when
suspended in coke shows the negative effect of
suspending them in coke.

Glutathione (GSH) is one of the important
non enzymatic antioxidant that protect against
oxidative damage. Tramadol and diazepam
have been reported to alter GSH homeostasis
as one of their mechanism of oxidative stress
induction [41-43]. The concentration of GSH
was evaluated in brain, heart and testis; it was
observed that both drugs only caused decrease
in GSH concentration in the heart, while their
effect on testis and brain was insignificant.
An interesting observation was noted in our
results, the suspension of diazepam in coke
increase GSH concentration in the heart, it
decreased GSH concentration of the brain and
testis, however, with respect to tramadol, and
suspension in coke did not improve the effect on
GSH concentration. Inhibition of GT has been
linked to oxidative stress and further damage
to various organs [40,44]. Oxidative stress is
caused by an imbalance in the reactive species
and antioxidant defense system. This can be
quantified by evaluating the Total Antioxidant
Status (TAS). The TAS, that was decreased by
tramadol seems to increase with the suspension
of tramadol in coke, however, diazepam have
no effect on the TAS, while coke suspension
of diazepam caused oxidative stress as observed
in the decreased TAS in the serum. The results
showed that tramadol toxicity can be linked

10.4172/clinical-practice.1000440

1615



1616

llesanmi, Oluwatosin, Mgbanwa, Odewale & Tawfeek

to oxidative stress and suspension in coke can
reduce the oxidative stress.

The histopathology of brain hippocampus,
heart and testis showed varying degree of tissue
damage. Several report on the pathology changes
after tramadol and diazepam administration
has been reported in both clinical and animal
studies [8,33,36]. Some of the reported
abnormalities in the brain architecture include
neuronal degeneration, cellular disorganization
and congestion and inflammation [37,45,46].
However, with diazepam, there are conflicting
report on its effect on brain morphology,
some reported diazepam to maintain normal
morphology [47,48], no effect [49] and
deleterious effect [50]. There might be different
factors responsible for these discrepancies.
Tramadol and diazepam also caused alteration
on the morphology of the heart. With
biochemical and morphological report of the
effect of the drugs on various organs, heart
seems to be the organ prone to deleterious
effect of tramadol and diazepam disrupting
cardiac myocytes and cellular aggregation,
large number of inflammatory cells, cellular
congestion [37,51,52]. Acute dose of tramadol
and diazepam have been reported to cause
damage to testes [53-55]. Histological studies
revealed abnormal seminiferous tubules that
lack sperm cells with a widened lumen similar to
other reports. Suspension of the drugs worsens
morphological damages caused by tramadol and
diazepam.

10.4172/clinical-practice.1000440

Conclusion

Suspension of diazepam and tramadol in coke
caused varying degree of alteration in the various
biochemical parameters evaluated with respect
to the brain, heart and the testes. The effect was
more pronounced in diazepam as compared to
tramadol. However, histology evaluation shows
that coke increased the damaging effect of both
drugs on all the tissues analyzed. While several
mechanism have been projected for the toxicity
of diazepam and tramadol, our results shows
that coke did not improve the toxicity of the two
drugs, rather it aggravated their toxicities.

Author contribution

Omotayo B Ilesanmi, Omojuwa E Oluwatosin,
Chinoye E Mgbagwu, and Temitope T Odewale,
wrote the paper. Omotayo B Ilesanmi, Temitope
T Odewale, Shereen E. Tawfeek, Nacem Qusty,
Safaa Qusti, Helal F Hetta, and Gaber El-Saber
Batiha revised the paper. All authors have read
and agreed to the published version of the
manuscript.

Acknowledgment

This research was supported by Taif University
Researchers ~ Supporting  Program  (Project
number: TURSP-2020/269), Taif University,
Saudi Arabia.

Conflict of interest

Authors have declared that no competing
interests exist.

Clin. Pract. (2021) 18(2)



Effect of coke as a suspension of tramadol and diazepam on morphological and
biochemical changes in the brain, heart and testes of male wistar rats

References
Fareco DO. Drug abuse among
Nigerian  adolescents’  strategies  for

counseling. J Inter Social Res. 5, 341-347
(2012).

Balogun SK. Chronic intake of
separate and combined alcohol and
nicotine on body maintenance among
albino rats. /| Human Eco. 19, 21-24
(2006).

Okoye NN. The adolescents and
hard drugs: A psychological concern in
R.U.N. Okonkwo & R.O. Okoye (Eds).
The Nigerian adolescent in perspective.
A Publication of the Nigerian Society for
Education. (2001).

Rafati A, Yasini SM, Dashti-
Rahmatabadi MH, et al. Tramadol
dependence rate as compared with
morphine in rats. World ] Med Sci. 1, 40-
43 (20006).

Shadnia S, Soltaninejad K, Heydari
K, et al. Tramadol intoxication: a review
of 114 cases. Hum Exp Toxicol. 27, 201-
205 (2008).

Tjaderborn M, Jonsson AK, Hagg S,
et al. Fatal unintentional intoxications
with  tramadol during 1995-2005.
Forensic Sci Int. 173, 107-111 (2007).

Samaka RM, Girgis NE Shams
TM. Acute toxicity and dependence of
tramadol in albino rats: relationship of

nestin and notch 1 as stem cell markers.
J Amer Sci. 8, 312-326 (2012).

Lagard C, Chevillard L, Malissin 1,
et al. Mechanisms of tramadol-related
neurotoxicity in the rat: Does diazepam/
tramadol combination play a worsening
role in overdose? Toxicol Appl Pharmacol.
310, 108-119 (2016).

Spiller HA, Gorman SE, Villalobos D,
et al. Prospective multicenter evaluation
of tramadol exposure. J Toxicol Clin

Toxicol. 35, 361-364 (1997).

Youssef SH, Zidan AHM.
Histopathological and biochemical effects
of acute and chronic tramadol drug
toxicity on liver, kidney and testicular
function in adult male albino rats. For Res
Crim Inter ]. 1, 1-7 (2015).

Clin. Pract. (2021) 18(2)

El-Shafey AAM, El-Ezaby MM,
Seliem MME, et al. Effect of diazepam
on blood and brain oxidative stress and
plasma ACTH of anxiogenic male albino

rats. ZUM]J. 20, 531-541 (2014).

Azab M, Khabour OF Alzoubi KH,
et al. Diazepam induced oxidative DNA
damage in cultured human Lymphocytes.

J King Saud Univ Sci. 30, 412-416 (2017).
Calcaterra NE, Barrow JC. Classics

in chemical neuroscience: diazepam
(valium). ACS Chem Neurosci. 5, 253-260
(2014).

Iyothi TM. Health risks of soft
drinks-a review. Asian J Sci Tech. 7, 3059-
3064 (2016).

Kondal A, Garg SK. Influence
if acidic beverage (Coca-Cola)
pharmacokinetics of ibuprofen in healthy
rabbits. Indian ] Exp Biol. 41, 1322-1324
(2003).

Ohshima T. A case of drug-facilitated
sexual assault by the use of flunitrazepam.

] Clin Forensic Med. 13, 44-45 (2006).

Oiestad EL, Karinen R,
Christophersen AS, et al. Analyses of

on

beverage remains in drug rape cases
revealing drug residues-the possibility of
contamination from drug concentrated
oral fluid or oral cavity contained tablets.
J Forensic Sci. 59, 208-210 (2014).

Tveden-Nyborg P Bergmann
TK, Lykkesfeldt J. Basic & clinical
pharmacology & toxicology policy for
experimental and clinical studies. Basic
Clin  Pharmacol Toxicol. 123, 233-235
(2018).

Elman GL, Courtney KD, Andres
V, et al. A new and rapid colorimetric
determination
activity. Biochem Pharmacol. 7, 88-95
(1961).

Jollow DJ, Mitchell JR, Potter WZ,

et al. Acetaminophen-induced hepatic

of acetylcholinesterase

necrosis II Role of covalent binding in
vivo. J Pharmacol Exp Ther. 187, 195-202
(1973).

A, Wilson IG. The
hematoxylin and eosin. In: Bancroft JD,
Stevens A, Turner DR, editors. Theory
and practice of histological techniques.

Stevens

10.4172/clinical-practice.1000440

4th ed. New York: Churchill Livingstone.
99-112 (1996).

Badawi SM, Hammad SA, Amina
Biochemical,

SA.

and

histopathological,
immunohistochemical ~ changes
on the liver of adult albino rats due to
dependence on tramadol, diazepam, and
their combination. Menoufia Med ]. 29,

1122-1129 (2016).

Mattoo SK, Nebhinan N, Kumar
BN, et al. Family burden with substance
dependence: a study from India. ndian |
Med Res. 137, 704-711 (2013).

Souza M], Martin—Jimenez T,
Jones MP, et al
of oral tramadol in red—tailed hawks
(Buteojamaicensis). J Ver Pharmacol Ther.
34, 86-88 (2011).

Al-Jeboori KH, Ali AH. Adverse

effect of diazepam on cytogenetic and

Pharmacokinetics

biochemical effects in white mice fed diet
supplement with chitosan. Global ] Bio-
Sci Biotech. 3, 242-245 (2014).

Riss J, Cloyd J, Gates ], et
al.  Benzodiazepines in  epilepsy:
pharmacology and pharmacokinetics.
Acta Neurol Scand. 118, 69-86 (2008).

Pupchem. National institute of
health: National library of medicine.

Retrieved. (2020).

Alessi-Severini S, Bolton JM, Enns
MW, et al. Use of benzodiazepines and
related drugs in Manitoba: A population-
based study. CMAJ Open. 2, E208-E216
(2014).

Geulayov G, Ferrey A, Casey D, et
al. Relative toxicity of benzodiazepines
and hypnotics commonly used for self-
poisoning: An epidemiological study
of fatal toxicity and case fatality. J
Psychopharmacol. 32, 654-662 (2018).

Atici S, Cinel I, Cinel L, et al. Liver
and kidney toxicity in chronic use of
opioids: an experimental long term
treatment model. ] Biosci. 30, 245-252
(2005).

Hafez E, Issa S, Rahman SA.
Parenchymatous toxicity of tramadol:
histopathological and biochemical study.
J Alcohol Drug Depend. 3, 5 (2015).

1617


https://www.sosyalarastirmalar.com/cilt5/cilt5sayi20_pdf/6_egitim/faroe_oluremi.pdf
https://www.sosyalarastirmalar.com/cilt5/cilt5sayi20_pdf/6_egitim/faroe_oluremi.pdf
https://www.sosyalarastirmalar.com/cilt5/cilt5sayi20_pdf/6_egitim/faroe_oluremi.pdf
https://www.sosyalarastirmalar.com/cilt5/cilt5sayi20_pdf/6_egitim/faroe_oluremi.pdf
https://www.tandfonline.com/doi/abs/10.1080/09709274.2006.11905852
https://www.tandfonline.com/doi/abs/10.1080/09709274.2006.11905852
https://www.tandfonline.com/doi/abs/10.1080/09709274.2006.11905852
https://www.tandfonline.com/doi/abs/10.1080/09709274.2006.11905852
https://www.tandfonline.com/doi/abs/10.1080/09709274.2006.11905852
https://doi.org/10.1177/0960327108090270
https://doi.org/10.1177/0960327108090270
https://doi.org/10.1177/0960327108090270
https://doi.org/10.1177/0960327108090270
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.forsciint.2007.02.007
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.forsciint.2007.02.007
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.forsciint.2007.02.007
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.forsciint.2007.02.007
https://www.semanticscholar.org/paper/Acute-Toxicity-and-Dependence-of-Tramadol-in-Albino-Samaka-Girgis/04996534bb1d3139c927bdbf0a55ccefac802c1f
https://www.semanticscholar.org/paper/Acute-Toxicity-and-Dependence-of-Tramadol-in-Albino-Samaka-Girgis/04996534bb1d3139c927bdbf0a55ccefac802c1f
https://www.semanticscholar.org/paper/Acute-Toxicity-and-Dependence-of-Tramadol-in-Albino-Samaka-Girgis/04996534bb1d3139c927bdbf0a55ccefac802c1f
https://www.semanticscholar.org/paper/Acute-Toxicity-and-Dependence-of-Tramadol-in-Albino-Samaka-Girgis/04996534bb1d3139c927bdbf0a55ccefac802c1f
https://www.semanticscholar.org/paper/Acute-Toxicity-and-Dependence-of-Tramadol-in-Albino-Samaka-Girgis/04996534bb1d3139c927bdbf0a55ccefac802c1f
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.taap.2016.09.013
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.taap.2016.09.013
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.taap.2016.09.013
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.taap.2016.09.013
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.taap.2016.09.013
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.taap.2016.09.013
https://doi.org/10.3109/15563659709043367
https://doi.org/10.3109/15563659709043367
https://doi.org/10.3109/15563659709043367
https://doi.org/10.3109/15563659709043367
https://doi.org/10.21767/2471-9641.10007
https://doi.org/10.21767/2471-9641.10007
https://doi.org/10.21767/2471-9641.10007
https://doi.org/10.21767/2471-9641.10007
https://doi.org/10.21767/2471-9641.10007
https://doi.org/10.21767/2471-9641.10007
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jksus.2017.03.002
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jksus.2017.03.002
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jksus.2017.03.002
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jksus.2017.03.002
http://nopr.niscair.res.in/handle/123456789/17184
http://nopr.niscair.res.in/handle/123456789/17184
http://nopr.niscair.res.in/handle/123456789/17184
http://nopr.niscair.res.in/handle/123456789/17184
http://nopr.niscair.res.in/handle/123456789/17184
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jcfm.2005.05.006
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jcfm.2005.05.006
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jcfm.2005.05.006
https://doi.org/10.1111/1556-4029.12270
https://doi.org/10.1111/1556-4029.12270
https://doi.org/10.1111/1556-4029.12270
https://doi.org/10.1111/1556-4029.12270
https://doi.org/10.1111/1556-4029.12270
https://doi.org/10.1111/1556-4029.12270
https://doi.org/10.1111/1556-4029.12270
https://doi.org/10.1111/bcpt.13059
https://doi.org/10.1111/bcpt.13059
https://doi.org/10.1111/bcpt.13059
https://doi.org/10.1111/bcpt.13059
https://doi.org/10.1111/bcpt.13059
https://doi.org/10.1111/bcpt.13059
https://doi.org/10.1016/0006-2952(61)90145-9
https://doi.org/10.1016/0006-2952(61)90145-9
https://doi.org/10.1016/0006-2952(61)90145-9
https://doi.org/10.1016/0006-2952(61)90145-9
https://doi.org/10.1016/0006-2952(61)90145-9
https://jpet.aspetjournals.org/content/187/1/195.short
https://jpet.aspetjournals.org/content/187/1/195.short
https://jpet.aspetjournals.org/content/187/1/195.short
https://jpet.aspetjournals.org/content/187/1/195.short
https://jpet.aspetjournals.org/content/187/1/195.short
https://www.mmj.eg.net/article.asp?issn=1110-2098;year=2016;volume=29;issue=4;spage=1122;epage=1129;aulast=Badawi;type=3
https://www.mmj.eg.net/article.asp?issn=1110-2098;year=2016;volume=29;issue=4;spage=1122;epage=1129;aulast=Badawi;type=3
https://www.mmj.eg.net/article.asp?issn=1110-2098;year=2016;volume=29;issue=4;spage=1122;epage=1129;aulast=Badawi;type=3
https://www.mmj.eg.net/article.asp?issn=1110-2098;year=2016;volume=29;issue=4;spage=1122;epage=1129;aulast=Badawi;type=3
https://www.mmj.eg.net/article.asp?issn=1110-2098;year=2016;volume=29;issue=4;spage=1122;epage=1129;aulast=Badawi;type=3
https://www.mmj.eg.net/article.asp?issn=1110-2098;year=2016;volume=29;issue=4;spage=1122;epage=1129;aulast=Badawi;type=3
https://www.mmj.eg.net/article.asp?issn=1110-2098;year=2016;volume=29;issue=4;spage=1122;epage=1129;aulast=Badawi;type=3
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3724250/
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3724250/
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3724250/
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3724250/
https://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2885.2010.01211.x
https://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2885.2010.01211.x
https://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2885.2010.01211.x
https://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2885.2010.01211.x
https://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2885.2010.01211.x
http://www.scienceandnature.org/GJBB/GJBB_Vol3(3)2014/GJBB-V3(3)2014-5.pdf
http://www.scienceandnature.org/GJBB/GJBB_Vol3(3)2014/GJBB-V3(3)2014-5.pdf
http://www.scienceandnature.org/GJBB/GJBB_Vol3(3)2014/GJBB-V3(3)2014-5.pdf
http://www.scienceandnature.org/GJBB/GJBB_Vol3(3)2014/GJBB-V3(3)2014-5.pdf
http://www.scienceandnature.org/GJBB/GJBB_Vol3(3)2014/GJBB-V3(3)2014-5.pdf
https://doi.org/10.1111/j.1600-0404.2008.01004.x
https://doi.org/10.1111/j.1600-0404.2008.01004.x
https://doi.org/10.1111/j.1600-0404.2008.01004.x
https://doi.org/10.1111/j.1600-0404.2008.01004.x
https://doi.org/10.9778/cmajo.20130076
https://doi.org/10.9778/cmajo.20130076
https://doi.org/10.9778/cmajo.20130076
https://doi.org/10.9778/cmajo.20130076
https://doi.org/10.9778/cmajo.20130076
https://doi.org/10.1177/0269881118754734
https://doi.org/10.1177/0269881118754734
https://doi.org/10.1177/0269881118754734
https://doi.org/10.1177/0269881118754734
https://doi.org/10.1177/0269881118754734
https://doi.org/10.1177/0269881118754734
https://doi.org/10.1007/bf02703705
https://doi.org/10.1007/bf02703705
https://doi.org/10.1007/bf02703705
https://doi.org/10.1007/bf02703705
https://doi.org/10.1007/bf02703705
https://doi.org/10.4172/2329-6488.1000225
https://doi.org/10.4172/2329-6488.1000225
https://doi.org/10.4172/2329-6488.1000225
https://doi.org/10.4172/2329-6488.1000225

llesanmi, Oluwatosin, Mgbanwa, Odewale & Tawfeek

Saleem R, Igbal R, Abbas MN, et al.
Effects of tramadol on histopathological
and biochemical parameters in mice (Mus
musculus) model. Glob | Pharmacol. 8,
14-19 (2014).

Faria J, Barbosa ], Leala S, et al.
Effective analgesic doses of tramadol or
tapentadol induce brain, lung and heart
toxicity in Wistar rats. Zoxicology. 385,
38-47 (2017).

A. Light

microscopic study on the effect of

Mousa and electron
diazepam on the cardiac muscle of adult
albino rat and the possible role of garlic.

Egyp ] Hist. 37, 102-111 (2014).

Nam DC, Ha YM, Park MK, et al.
The rs662 polymorphism of paraoxonase
1 affects the difference in the inhibition
of butyrylcholinesterase activity by
organophosphorus pesticides in human

blood. Int J Clin Pharmacol Ther. 54,
622-627 (2016).

Barbosa J, Faria ], Leala S, et al.
Acute administration of tramadol and
tapentadol at effective analgesic and
maximum tolerated doses causes hepato
and nephrotoxic effects in Wistar rats.

Toxicology. 389, 118-129 (2017).

Faria ], Barbosa ], Queiros O,
the
neurotoxicological effects of tramadol and
tapentadol in SH-SY5Y cells. Zoxicology.
359-360, 1-10 (2016).

Pilipenko V, Narbute K, Pupure ], et

al. Neuroprotective action of diazepam at

et al. Comparative study of

very lowand moderate doses in Alzheimer’s
disease model rats. Neuropharmacology.

144, 319-326 (2019).

Kaur A,
DK.

mitigates diazepam induced depression

N, Dhawan

X-irradiation

Singla

Low dose

in rat brain. Regul Toxicol Pharmacol. 80,
82-90 (2016).
Nair PMG, Park SY, Choi ]J.

Expression of catalase and glutathione

1618

S-transferase genes in  Chironomus
riparius on exposure to cadmium and

nonylphenol. Comp Biochem Physiol C
Toxicol Pharmacol. 154, 399-408 (2011).

Eger GA, Ferreira VV, Batista CR,
et al. Acute administration of diazepam
provokes redox homeostasis imbalance in

the rat brain: prevention by simvastatin. /
Biochem Mol Toxicol. 10, 506-512 (2016).

S, Kakkar
induced early oxidative changes at the
subcellular level in rat brain. Mol Cell
Biochem. 178, 41-46 (1998).

Abdel-Zaher AO, Abdel-Rahman
MS, ELwasei FM. Protective -effect
of Nigella sativa oil against tramadol-

Musavi P Diazepam

induced tolerance and dependence in
mice: Role of nitric oxide and oxidative
Neurotoxicology. 32, 725-733

stress.

(2011).

Adikwu E, Bokolo B. Prospects
of N-Acetylcysteine and melatonin as
treatments for tramadol-induced renal
toxicity in albino rats. Pharma Sci. 23,
172-181 (2017).

FM, Khalaf HA,
Elsamanoudy AZ, et al. Effect of chronic
usage of tramadol on motor cerebral

Ghoneim

cortex and testicular tissues of adult male
albino rats and the effect of its withdrawal:
histological, immunohistochemical and
biochemical study. Inz | Clin Exp Pathol.
7,7323-7341 (2014).

Awadalla EA, Salah-Eldin AE.
Molecular and histological changes in
cerebral cortex and lung tissues under

the effect of tramadol treatment. Biomed
Pharmacother. 82, 269-280 (2016).

Corbett D, Larsen ], Langdon
KD. Diazepam delays the death of
hippocampal CAl neurons following
global ischemia. Exp Neurol. 214, 309-
314 (2008).

Kuruba R, Wu X, Reddy DS.

Benzodiazepine-refractory status

10.4172/clinical-practice.1000440

epilepticus, neuroinflammation, and
interneuron  neurodegeneration  after
acute  organophosphate  intoxication.

Biochim Biophys Acta Mol Basis Dis. 1864,
2845-2858 (2018).

Sevastre-Berghian AC, Fagarasan V,
Decea N, et al. Curcumin reverses the
diazepam-induced cognitive impairment
by modulation of oxidative stress and
ERK 1/2/NF-kB pathway in brain. Oxid
Med Cell Longev. 2017, 1-16 (2017).

Frieder B, Meshorer A, Grimm
VE. The effect of exposure to diazepam
through the placenta or through the
mothers milk: Histological findings in

slices of rat brain. Neuropharmacology. 23,
1099-1104 (1984).

Friedrich K,
Heroin-associated

Dettmeyer R,
Schmidt B et al
myocardial damages-conventional and
immunohistochemical ~ investigations.

Forensic Sci Int. 187, 42-46 (2009).

Abdellatief RB, Elgamal DA,
Mohamed EE. Effects of chronic tramadol
administration on testicular tissue in rats:

an experimental study. Andrologia. 47,
674-679 (2014).

Heba YS, HMZ.
Histopathological and biochemical effects

Azza

of acute and chronic tramadol drug
toxicity on liver, kidney and testicular
function in adult male albino rats. / Med
Tox Clin Fors Med. 2,7 (2016).

Udefa AL, Beshe FN, Nwangwa
JN, et al. Vitamin E administration
does not ameliorate tramadol associated
impairment of testicular function in
Wistar rats. Andrologia. 52, 13454
(2019).

El-Sokkary GH, Hareedy HHG,
Youns HAM. Protective role of melatonin
on the effect of diazepam on proliferative
activity, morphological changes and
testosterone levels in the testes of rats.

Hist Histopath. 5, 1-9 (2018).

Clin. Pract. (2021) 18(2)


https://doi.org/10.1016/j.tox.2017.05.003
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.tox.2017.05.003
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.tox.2017.05.003
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.tox.2017.05.003
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.tox.2017.05.003
https://doi.org/10.1097/01.ehx.0000444077.09624.b1
https://doi.org/10.1097/01.ehx.0000444077.09624.b1
https://doi.org/10.1097/01.ehx.0000444077.09624.b1
https://doi.org/10.1097/01.ehx.0000444077.09624.b1
https://doi.org/10.1097/01.ehx.0000444077.09624.b1
https://doi.org/10.5414/cp202589
https://doi.org/10.5414/cp202589
https://doi.org/10.5414/cp202589
https://doi.org/10.5414/cp202589
https://doi.org/10.5414/cp202589
https://doi.org/10.5414/cp202589
https://doi.org/10.5414/cp202589
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.tox.2017.07.001
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.tox.2017.07.001
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.tox.2017.07.001
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.tox.2017.07.001
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.tox.2017.07.001
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.tox.2017.07.001
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.tox.2016.06.010
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.tox.2016.06.010
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.tox.2016.06.010
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.tox.2016.06.010
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.tox.2016.06.010
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.neuropharm.2018.11.003
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.neuropharm.2018.11.003
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.neuropharm.2018.11.003
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.neuropharm.2018.11.003
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.neuropharm.2018.11.003
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.yrtph.2016.06.004
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.yrtph.2016.06.004
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.yrtph.2016.06.004
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.yrtph.2016.06.004
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.yrtph.2016.06.004
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.cbpc.2011.07.008
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.cbpc.2011.07.008
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.cbpc.2011.07.008
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.cbpc.2011.07.008
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.cbpc.2011.07.008
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.cbpc.2011.07.008
https://doi.org/10.1002/jbt.21815
https://doi.org/10.1002/jbt.21815
https://doi.org/10.1002/jbt.21815
https://doi.org/10.1002/jbt.21815
https://doi.org/10.1002/jbt.21815
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.neuro.2011.08.001
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.neuro.2011.08.001
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.neuro.2011.08.001
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.neuro.2011.08.001
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.neuro.2011.08.001
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.neuro.2011.08.001
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.neuro.2011.08.001
https://doi.org/10.15171/ps.2017.26
https://doi.org/10.15171/ps.2017.26
https://doi.org/10.15171/ps.2017.26
https://doi.org/10.15171/ps.2017.26
https://doi.org/10.15171/ps.2017.26
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4270590/
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4270590/
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4270590/
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4270590/
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4270590/
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4270590/
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4270590/
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4270590/
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.biopha.2016.04.024
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.biopha.2016.04.024
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.biopha.2016.04.024
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.biopha.2016.04.024
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.biopha.2016.04.024
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.expneurol.2008.08.018
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.expneurol.2008.08.018
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.expneurol.2008.08.018
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.expneurol.2008.08.018
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.expneurol.2008.08.018
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.bbadis.2018.05.016
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.bbadis.2018.05.016
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.bbadis.2018.05.016
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.bbadis.2018.05.016
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.bbadis.2018.05.016
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.bbadis.2018.05.016
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.bbadis.2018.05.016
https://doi.org/10.1155/2017/3037876
https://doi.org/10.1155/2017/3037876
https://doi.org/10.1155/2017/3037876
https://doi.org/10.1155/2017/3037876
https://doi.org/10.1155/2017/3037876
https://doi.org/10.1155/2017/3037876
https://doi.org/10.1016/0028-3908(84)90135-7
https://doi.org/10.1016/0028-3908(84)90135-7
https://doi.org/10.1016/0028-3908(84)90135-7
https://doi.org/10.1016/0028-3908(84)90135-7
https://doi.org/10.1016/0028-3908(84)90135-7
https://doi.org/10.1016/0028-3908(84)90135-7
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.forsciint.2009.02.014
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.forsciint.2009.02.014
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.forsciint.2009.02.014
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.forsciint.2009.02.014
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.forsciint.2009.02.014
https://doi.org/10.1111/and.12316
https://doi.org/10.1111/and.12316
https://doi.org/10.1111/and.12316
https://doi.org/10.1111/and.12316
https://doi.org/10.1111/and.12316
https://doi.org/10.1111/and.13454
https://doi.org/10.1111/and.13454
https://doi.org/10.1111/and.13454
https://doi.org/10.1111/and.13454
https://doi.org/10.1111/and.13454
https://doi.org/10.1111/and.13454
https://doi.org/10.7243/2055-091x-5-5
https://doi.org/10.7243/2055-091x-5-5
https://doi.org/10.7243/2055-091x-5-5
https://doi.org/10.7243/2055-091x-5-5
https://doi.org/10.7243/2055-091x-5-5
https://doi.org/10.7243/2055-091x-5-5

